

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary February 11th, 2025 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Spurgers, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Hawks, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, & City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk Denise Hurd. Alderman Grimes was not present.

Resolution Passed

R-25-03 Resolution approving the condemnation of property located at 1001 McNutt Rd #201 for the Public Works Department. *Vote 7-0*

Ordinances Passed:

- **O-25-17** Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$130,000 for the installation of fiber optic service for the Dave Ward Drive traffic light system for the Transportation Department. *Vote 7-0*
- **O-25-18** Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$125,000 for the installation of computer technology and security equipment for the Transportation Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-25-19 Ordinance approving the annexation of ±43.05 acres on Sturgis Rd. Vote 7-0
- **O-25-20** Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$1,033.30 for the Conway Emergency Operations Center. *Vote 7-0*
- 0-25-21 Ordinance appropriating grant funds in the amount of \$39,341.50 for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-25-22 Ordinance appropriating funds for vehicle purchases in the amount of \$500,000 or the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0

Other Actions:

- Approved January 28, 2025, City Council Minutes. Vote 7-0
- Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the February 11th, 2025, City Council agenda. *Vote 7-0*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, February 25th, 2025 Deadline for agenda items – Tuesday, February 18th, 2025